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AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road..doneby Road & Bridge Unified
System.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Boatright
Motion: To approve affright of way work at 3065 CR 284 to dump spoils from nearby construction site in a
pit on the property of Ernest Heine; and to approve the following utility requests:
Central Telephone Company of Texas for right of wayan CR 230 and CR 233;
Chisholm Trail S.U.D. for bore on Meadow Drive in North Lake Subdivision;
Fuquay Incorporated for a road cut on Chandler Creek Boulevard in Chandler Creek Subdivision.
Vote: 4 - 0

< Attachments>

January 16. 2001

UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
OFF RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK

1. 3065 CR 284 - Permissionto dumpspoils from nearbyconstructionsite in pit on the
propertyof Ernest Heine.(Pct.2 - DL)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests - 01/16/01

Precinct I

Precinct II

Precinct III

A. Central Telephone Company of Texas
1. CR 230 - ROW
2. CR 233 - ROW

B. Chisholm Trail S.U.D.
1. Meadow Drive in North Lake Sub.• Bore

Precinct IV

A. Fuquay Inc.
1. Chandler Creek Blvd. in Chandler Creek Sub. - Road Cut



NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
9436279641

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

DATE: January 5, 200 I

Formal notice is hereby given that Central Telephone Company of Texas

Company proposes to place a _--'b"'u"'r"'ie"'d""c"'ab"'I"'e _

line within the right-of-way of-:--"C""R""273~0~--:-------------------
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

The work area is on the west side of CR 230, beginning at our pole in frollt of Lawler Churcb. From
that poiot bury a cable south for 750 feet, theo ooto FM 2843. Cable will be placed 3 feet from back of
right-of-way.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying with
applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH,251) _ t·
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by_

2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 1st day of--.!.F~eb>!!ru.l.l!!!aryC.L---'OUi'-'-_--"2001

APPROVAL Finn: Central Tel:: com~:ny of Texas

By:L...!~~~-""':""e-",, _
(Bob Will iams)

Title: Network Engineer

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.
It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum ofinconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY: 4eg, ~~~cOUilfl'v RO :lWMINI ~,--

DATE: 442 /e I

Address:_~",-,,,,,,=,,,,,,,-,,,C!.!!.,-- _1214 Dogwood Blvd.

P. 0, Box 1150

Killeen. Texas 76540

Phone: _~t:>!i=""'''--- _254-690-9358

Fax:-~~=~-------254-690-9815

/'<:/:3 ~~;~
I-II-D I

fto,w
13 ,C- I



.' CONTRACTOR'S lIABlUTY AGREEMENT 95
,I

I. Larry Parker - .Contractorfor Centra] Telephone CO. Of Texas
in WiHiamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of CR 230 which is a public
roadway maintained by Wlliamson County.

1. I will contact the WiHiamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

4.

2. All work. in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
ancI4:3O p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts wiI be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work. area, allowing one-way trafIlc through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traflic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be !!III!i and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside worIt in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be banic:aded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 8' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be rellectorized
and lighted with warning lights and conronn to the reqUirements of the
T.M.U. T.C.D. for nighttime use.

T'

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shaH have
Type B High Intensity Steady Bum waming Lights to delineate the

. traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All waming lights shall be installed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bOttom of the lense.

6. Construction work. and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
.'... Williamson County Standards and. to .the ~PProval of the Williamson

. County Unified Road System. .

7. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if reqUired due to soil
conditions or other problems.

DATE
1/5/01

Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georget_n, Texas 78626

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

/'Oh )..{,
ADDRESS

rt.pnl1/U--L f'x 7.s')??
CITY • STATE. ZIP CODE

;:;5" y... ;;'13- ,1{t:J 3
PHONE
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Know All MenBy TlJae Prennr.:
ISbell can't,y:uct1on. Tae

of _--"lIL.J;.J"Qt-.w;...&:.Iu;u;:lIWOiII..- •State of __ --J'Ali.IIlL U PrIncipalthe city or Florence

LIQENSE A1ID PERMIT BOND
(For County, CIty, Ton or VIIIqt 0aIy1

BondNo.RSB- 571436
96

Ttxal

and the RU IIlIUraIIClICompany. a corporation duly Ilcensed to do bualnen In the Itate of Texas . as

Surety, are he1dand firmly bound unto the Wlll1auon County Unified Roed Systetll(YIIlI"_. CaoIIlr. car.T_ orWegeIlo _ .. ClbIigMI

State of Texas •Oblig... Inpe1IlI1lW1l of two t.houaand IS2,000.00 ) DOllARSiIIIOi_._ 111 111.01lOI

lawful money of the United Stated. to be paid to the n1d ObUg... for wbich PIlvment W1Il1and truly to be mede. we bind ourSelves anc
our legal ~_tat1_.lofntlY ~ _ally by tbeH pruenta.

rHE CONOmON OF THE ABOVEOBUGATtON IS SUCH. thet whereu. the ,aid PrIncipal hubeen licensed u _

Ita,!; sutt;1o' sgptr,st0'by tbe Oblig...

NOW. THEREFORE. If the Aid PrIncIp8l sball faithfully perform the dutiee and in aIllhings comply With the laws and ordinances
Il~cludingall AmeJldmenta tIlereto. pertaining to the license or permit applied for. then this obIigetion to be void. otherWise to remair.
.n fuU force and effect until November 12 • 191.. unl_ renewed ~ CODtinuetion CertlfIc:ate. ~

rtlis bond mey be terminated at any tinle by the SUrety \IPOII .. ndIng written notice to the clark of the PoUtical Subdivision With whom
~hlSDond Is med and to the 1'IlJId1laI, IlldreRed to them at:tIIelr flrll known aclclreu. and at the expiration of UlinY.f1 .... (35\ days I;om
themailingofsaidlllltlce.orUlOonthereafterupermittedbyappllc:ablelaw.whlcheverlslater.thIs bond sball ipso fecto tenmnate
an<1the Surety ,ball thereupclft be relieved from any \lability for any acta or omiuiolls of the Ptlnapal subsequent to sat<!date

Dated~~~~9:!Jlj. !2JerL:..- ~-_._19_.ll.._. _==------------'"'-
(Individull. P..=::t"0Illcer)

ECOMPANYE~

..lone'*' E. Michael. C ~ 't",
~""..\.: ~ ('","'t._",~v /,.~..

~...'~lo •••o~PO"";..·....
;: "; •• fJ ~ •• 'J'

. ,'t" :.... .
\.' .'o,o, ••

'~, o, •••• o,.o, c ....
"'It't. I ,\In\· ..

On this day of , 19_. before me. the undersigned officer, personally appeare<1 Jonathan E.MmhHhwho
.lcknow!edge<1 himself to be the lIforesaid ollicer of the BY Insurance Company, e corporation. and that he U such officer. belDg
authorile<1 so to do. exec:ute<1the foregoing inltrument for the PllfPllM therein contained. by Iignlng the name of the c:orporauon by
himself u such officer.
IN WITNESSWHEREOF•• have hereunto set my hand an<1official sea!.

By

Acknowledgement of SUrety
(Corporate Omcer)

51 ATE OF ILLINOIS )
)88
)CountY of Peoria

Comp/Mlt Notice: Should Inydlsputellise aboUt your premiums or about
a claim thaI you havellled. contaeI the agent or write 10 lhe i_ of this
bond. AU Inaunnce Compeny.1f the problem is not resolved. you may IISO
write lhe Slate Solid oflnlurance. Oepattmenl C, 1110san Jacinlo. Austin.

. Te>cas78786. This IlOtice01compIainlprocedure is for informationonly and
I does nol beCome part or condition of this bond.

.
•SEAL_.-
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LICENSE AND PIBMlT BOND
(ForCouIICJ. Qty. Ton or VIIIatI 0nIFI

BondNo.RSB· 511436
97

'.

~OL&l "- ......... IlIIIU. TlC_

That W' __ LAIlIlUJ..J.a;uIlU.cIWOOLWI.o- ........ ---------- _Isbell Cmltrnct'o". Ine
of _J.D.B.~IJOlt..Cl"-l:..wl:lll:UOIlI~ •State or __ --'LIIlIIJIlI. uPrlncipal.TeX·I
and the RU Insurance Company. a corporation duly Ilcensed to do bualnesaln the atate or Texas . as

Surety, are held and firmly boUnd unto the Willi_on County Unified Road System
('1.... ....,-. COunIr, C1y. T_ IIIV11eQe-_ .. ClIIliIHI

State of Texas •ObUg... inpenal sum or two thousand (S 2.000.00 1DOLLARS,lNoI_ ..... inlw __ 115.0001

lawful money or the United Stated, to be paid to the eald ObUgee. for wblcb Pllyment well aDd UuIy to be made. we blIIci ours_Ive. and
our legal repr_tatlvu. joIDUy ,nd nverally by tbeae ~enca.

i"HE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBUOATION IS SUCH. thet whereu. the aald Principal has been licensed u _

streIt c;yttlns sontrasto'by the Obligee.

NOW. THEREFORE. if the aald Principal shaD faithfuUy perform the duties and in all thinga comply with the lawa aDd ordinances.
Il:clucling all Ammdmenca thereto, perteining to the licenae or permit applied for. then tbIa obUgation to be void. otherwise to remain
." fun force and effect until November12 •19.2"-...unleu ren_ed ~ Continuation Certificate. '"

rhis bond may be terminated at any time by the SUrety upon aencllng written notice to the clerk of the Political Subdivision wiUt wllom
:hls bond II mea and to the PrIDcIpa1. addreued to them at:thelt Orat known addreu. and at Ute e_ation or thiRY·five (35) days from
the mailing or slid DOdce. or u eoonthereafter as permitted by appllC8ble law. whlchever illater, tbIa bond ahaD ipso facto terminate
and the Surety shaD thereupon be relieved from any liability for any acta or olllilalona of the Prlncipal subsequent to SlId date

DatedtbIa~~7P''';;ljIie:::e:r=====_----"'''~-. 1_9,jL__ , -::::=::;- ___

(1ndMduII. p_orCorpota~

County of Peoria

ANCE COMPANY , / ~ • ~ /J
, E~

Jona_ e. MicIIMl. ce"i"......'~'\.' .. r",..'1.~.,..e,v •••••• _..., /~:~.~...",~....··o"PO~..; ..·~'.
:.~ .~ ~ '. ~.
• J'
- ,"t" :

. ..
~... ....

", " .
'" c'"'''' !. I ..' n"· .''~I.. -..- .

On this day of ,19_, before me. Ute undersigned officer, personally appeared Jonathan E. Miqhllen'who
,lcknowledgec1 himself to be the aforesaid officer of the BY InsurinG! CDlQoany, a corporation. and that he usuch officer. being
authoriZed 10 to do, 8Il8Clltedthe foregoing inatrument for the purpose therein contained. by Iignlng the name of the corpor.t1on by
himself as sucll officer.
IN WITNESSWHEREOF.I have bar.unto set my hand and official seal.

countersign%

By \;.

Acknowledgement of Surety
(Corporate Officer) SEAL

,..STATE OF ILLINOIS )
185
1

-.-

Compllrint Notice: Should any dispute arise about your premiums or about
a claim that you have filed, contact the agent or write to the issuer of this
bond, RU Insur111C8 Company. If the problem is not resolved. you may also
writelhe State Board oflnsurance. Department C, 11105anJacinto.Austln,

, Texas 18186. thiS notice of complaintprocedure is for informationonlyand
i does not become part or condition of this bond.
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RECORD~ MEMORANDUM
All orpam oE die tat Oil this JlIBe _ llor
dearly legible for lari"icrory_rdatioll.
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dearly IegiLIe Cor satiIfactory rteordation,



36279639 100
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

DATE: January 5, 2001

Formal notice is hereby given that Central Telephone Company of Texas

Company proposes to place a buried cable and two electronic cabinets

line within the right-of-way of:;- __ :-;'C""R;>-"2"'33"-:-- _
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Tile work area is on the south side of CR 233 ill front of the first power pole west of the driveway to
bouse #2601 CR233. At that location place 2 electronic cabinets on (2) 3' X 5' concrete slabs, placed 3
feet apart. One cabinet is 5'H x 2'W x 2'D and tbe other is 3'H J: 3'W x 1'D. Tbe slabs will be placed at
the back of the right-of-way.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying with
applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.25 I)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by_

2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the Ist day of -LF:Eeb!!JTULl!!!arvu..--'~>!.L_~2001
,,L APPROVAL Firm: Central ~e:m:Y ofTexasBy4~ ,_

(Bob Williams)
Title: Network Engineer

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.
It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

Address:_.!.6.!"'-"="'-""""-"""'''''- _1214 Dogwood Blvd.

P. O. Box 1150

Killeen, Texas 76540

Phone:_~~~~.!L- _254-690-9358

254-690-98
/' t:/-: :3 \'''''',":'__ L~#z:,;,!!;!=~

BY: C4hUNl~~>-~·=-==------
</(?/o/

/-/1-0 I
Ii,DeW

t3. ,e,DATE:---'-f--''-=,f-J-!~---------



CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT 101
'. I, Larry Parker .ContraclDrfor Central Telephone Co_ of Texas

in Williamson County. Texas do hereby agree to the following lCIledutes and condilions for doing work
within the right-of-way of CR 2 J3 which Is a public
roadway maintained by VVilIiamson County.

1. I wiD contact the WIlliamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

2. ADwork in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-haIf the roadway only. with flagmen on both
sides of the work ...... aHowing one-way traflic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all adVance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas MaI1IAII 01\ Unifonn Traft'ic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be !l!JIll and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekands.

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surfac:e may be left
opened at night, only if they CIIn be barricaded soIldly between open ditch
and traveled roadway IeaYing • minimum 6' of ro8cI shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barrlcaclee. The barricades must be reIIectorized
and lighted with WIIming lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nightlime IIS8.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shan have
Type B High Intensity Steady Bum Warning Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintenance .rea. All warning lights sh8ll be instaRed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the Iense.

..1 -Construction work and road repair on County right-at-way will be done to
WiBiamsoo County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.' .

1. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any c:lIanges from this agreement if requil'ed due to soil
conditions or other problems.

6.

DATE
1/5/01

Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown. Texas 18626

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

/'ORx )..{,
ADDRESS

rt-pr;~A4--/ ry ?a??
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

;),5"'(- 713- ,f{t73
PHONE
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Know All Men By 7118.8 PnrseDCB:
I:sbelJ Coostr:tpCt 1on I Toe.

the c1t~ of Florence

1.02

L.IQENSE AND URMIIBOND
(For Cowley, City, Town or VIUagI Only)

Bond No. RSB· 57 1 4 36

Texas

Tox·S
ilnd the RU Insurance Company. a corporation duly licensed to do business in the state of __ ==~________ .as

Surety. are held and firmly bound unto the Williamson County Unified Road System
\,1I1I"''''1__ ~, Clly. T_ orVllaDaia_ al OlIIigaej

State of Texas •Obligee. in penal sumof two thousand ($ 2 r 000,00 )DOLLARS.1NoI_._ in" _
law ful money of the Unite<! Stated, to ~ peld to the said Obligee. for which payment weD and tIU1yto be maete, we binet ourselves and
our legal repr .. entatl"...lolntly ~et severally by th.e presents.

i'HE: CONDITIONOF THE ABOVEOBLIGATION IS SUCH. that Whereas. the said Principal has been licensed as _

strut Gytting contraet.9rby the Obligee.

NOW. THERBFORE, if the said Principal sllall faithfully perform the duties and In all things comply with the laws and ordmances.
L "eluding allAmendments thereto. pertaining to the license or permit appliecl for, then tbls obligation to be void. otherwise to remain
." full force and effect until Novelllber 12 • 19.2!..... unless renewed by Continuation Certificate.

rhiS bond may be terminated at any time by the Surety upon sending written notice to the clerk of the Political Subdivision with whom
:h1S bOnd is med and to the Principal. edcIr_ed to them at their first known.addreas, and at the expiration of thirty·five (35) clays f~om
the mailing of SaKI notice. or as soon thereafter u permitted by applicable law. whicbevaris Iatar. this bond shaD ipso facto terminate
and the Surety sbaIl thereupon be relieved from any llabilitY for any acts or omissions of the Principal subsequent to SlIIddate

Dateclthis_~~Y ~~I.J:E!oCe!Ur.:...... , 19..21..

~ Prindpel ---- -----------.==:------~----
(IndividUal. panner or CltIIcer)

Countersigned£

By \- By

Acknowledgement of SUrety
(Corporate Officer)

- ,,
,

"=:.... " ,, .... ...I" , • • •• . c:.
"t ! I ..t('\\·to • ,,~

On this day of .19_. before me. the undersigned officer. personally appeared Jonathan E, Mlqhael~'who
.Icknowledged himself to be the afoJesaid officer of the RU lnautance Company • a corporation, and that he u such officer. be Ing
authorized so to 00. 8ll8C\lted lbe foregoing instrumant for the purpon therein contained. by signing the name of the corporation by
llImsel1 as such omcer.
IN VVlTNESSWHEREOF,I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

STA.'1'E OF tLLlNOIS )
)SS
)CountY of Peorla

Complaint Notlee: Should any dispute SriseabOulyour premiums or aboul
a claim Ihal you hav. filed. contact the agenl or write 10 Ihe issuer of this
bond. RLllnsurance Company. If the problem is nOIresolved, you may also
writ. the Slate Board o. Insurance. Departmenl C. 1110 San Jacinto. Auslin.

, Texas 78786. Thisnotice of complainlprocedure is for informaliononlyand
; does not oacoma part or conditionof this bond.

SEAL_.-
..,-
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NOTICE Of PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT·Of·WAY

ROAD BORE PERMIT
TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: 1/08/01

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

formalnollcelsherebyglvenlhat CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
Company proposes to place a 3/4" waterline in a 4" casing
line within the right-of-way of--::....:M..l'·e...a...d:.::o07'w..,...:::.D-:-r....iv.:.;e~ _
as follows: (giVe Iocallon. length. general design. etc.)

Existing Distict waterline is on the North side of the road, 5' fromthe pavement buried 26" deep, The width of the pavement is 18' and thedepth of the roa~ bores will be 36",
San Gqbriel Maintenance, Cody Carothers, will be the contractor,

Meadow Drive.is in the Northlake Subdivison approximately 600' from FM 2338

104

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System In accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.TA CH.251)
The Iocallon and description of the proposed line and appurtenances Is more fully shown
by 2 copies of drawings allached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the,_1_2__ day of, ...;..-__ ~Q01 .January
APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved SUbject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

II Is expressty understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right. claim, title or easement In or upon
this County Road; and It is further understood that
In the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason. need to work. Improve, relocate. widen,
Increase. add to, decrease, or In any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way. this line,
If affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax:__ -'-o!.:1j~l4~~L- _
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to Rt~Ei 'j E\~;.\ '..'
cause a minimum of Inconvenience to traffic and adjacent /.
property owners. -It-o t
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT 13
BY: 1uu.L kWu 0 re..-

COUNTY;""" "'lRA1OR v J3> C-
OATE: f /1"2 ../01 RECORD~ MEMORANDUM ,.

r Atlurpuu ofdle tdt onebb page was not
cIcady Icgiblll for laIi1factory recordation

Patricia B, Rodgers,
Printed Name
Address: ~ 0 Box 249

Florence, Tx

General Manager

76527

Phone:-----------254/793-3103
254/793-3100
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or pans of die le1t OD this pace was DOl

'*Ir.... for IIIisfaetory IeCOrdatioD.
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

The line will be constrllcted and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson CouOly
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.TA CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fUlly shown by copies of
drawings attached to this notice. --

.• -
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the IQ day of ~ ""A '\ <> ''1 20.!2L

APPROVAL Firm: '-I.lll.\.Ae>. 1'\<:' •

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions. uthorized Sign e

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

P.o, f<c>X' (0 ~,17
~--h{\.;TeXq<, 7'X 7/;{-,

Phone:CS-l:2);).. 60 -Cf,)?9Q
Fax: (5'/.;<.) ,260 -9oo~
/'t/' 1"

BY: ~ ~~"""'-couN4IDAOINISTRATOR

DATE: 1 //1" J f) Ir '



108
CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

I, 51i'oJe £;.'l1A0\.~ ,Contractorfor ~o1A1t..weJ J~r-J DeJ,e~e.-Jb ~t"rv.
in Williamson COunty, Tew~ 0 h~eby C}9reet the fol owing schedules and conditions for doing w k within
the right-of-way of c:t.a ...cl( .. ,.. c...-ee. II , which is a public roadway . .
maintained by Williamson County.

1. I will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operaliorf will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barrlcadlls shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends. --

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveied way
through and around obstructions In a construction or maintenance area. All
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height 01 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

6. Construction work and road repair on County rlght-ol-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval 01 the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
COllditions or other problems.

r - o8-v \
DATE

Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

ADDRESS

A(ft$f'A .-:PMd 7"6/66
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

(5 I'l.) .;).6 0 --q 'i{ q3
PHONE
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111
Consent Agenda
The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that
the court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.
(Items 5- 18)

AGENDA ITEM 5

Consider approving line item transfer for County Court at Law #2:
from: 0100-0427-005740 Computer Equipment

0100-0427-004100 Professional Services
to: 0100-0427-003006 Office Equipment

0100-0427-003900 Membership Dues

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve line item transfer for County Court at Law #2:

from: 0100-0427-005740 Computer Equipment
0100-0427-004100 Professional Services

to: 0100-0427-003006 Office Equipment
0100-0427-003900 Membership Dues

Vote: 4 - 0

< Attachment>

411.85
50.00

411.85
50.00

411.85
50.00

411.85
50.00


